

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

S4 15-cr-00867 (RMB)

v.

REZA ZARRAB, et al.

Defendants.

REDACTED VERSION

(UNREDACTED VERSION TO BE FILED UNDER SEAL)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT MEHMET
HAKAN ATILLA'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO TAKE RULE 15
FOREIGN DEPOSITIONS, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, LIVE VIDEO
TESTIMONY DURING TRIAL FROM DEFENSE WITNESSES IN TURKEY**

HERRICK, FEINSTEIN LLP
Victor J. Rocco
Thomas E. Thornhill
Two Park Avenue
New York, New York 10016
(212) 592-1400
(212) 592-1500 (fax)

FLEMING RUVOLDT PLLC
Cathy A. Fleming
Robert J. Fettweis, *pro hac vice*
1700 Broadway, 28TH Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 706-1850
(212) 706-1855 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. EXAMING THE DEPONENTS PURSUANT TO RULE 15 IS WARRANTED BY EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES, AND IS NECESSARY IN THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE IN THIS CASE	2
A. Applicable Standard.....	2
B. Unavailability.....	2
C. Materiality.....	4
D. Interest of Justice	5
II. THE PROCEDURES FOR RULE 15 DEPOSITIONS IN TURKEY	5
III. IN THE ATTERNATIVE, DEFENDANT ATILLA SEEKS LEAVE TO PRESENT LIVE DEFENSE TESTIMONY AT TRIAL VIA CLOSED-CIRCUIT TELEVISION	8
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>United States v. Casamento</i> , 887 F.2d 1141, 1175 (2d Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>United States v. Gigante</i> , 166 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>United States v. Ghayth</i> , 2014 WL 144653 (S.D.N.Y. January 15, 2014)	7
<i>United States v. Grossman</i> , S2 03 Cr. 1156 (SHS), 2005 WL 486735 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2005).....	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Johnpoll</i> , 739 F.2d 702 (2d Cir. 1984)	2
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 2008 WL 2323375 (E.D.N.Y. June 2, 2008)	2, 3, 5
<i>United States v. Singleton</i> , 460 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1972).....	2
<i>United States v. Salim</i> , 855 F.2d 944 (2d Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>United States v. Vilar</i> , 568 F.Supp.2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	3, 4
<u>Rules, Statutes, Etc.</u>	
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure	2, 5
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	5, 6
